Long-term payables to personnel upon retirement

 2021 2020

Current payables as at 1 January 36 22

Expenses for current length of service 10 14

Interest expense - -

Benefits paid upon retirement during the period (2) -

Actuarial (profit) loss for the period 10 -

Current payables as at 31 December 54 36

The principal assumptions used when estimating payables for benefits paid to employees upon their retirement

are described below:

 2021 2020

Discount rate 0.6% 0.5%

Future increase in remunerations 5% 2%

The average length of the liability to pay benefits to employees upon their retirement is 22 years.

ACCESS FINANCE LTD

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the year ended 31 December 2021

(All amounts are presented in BGN’000 unless otherwise stated)

31

The table below provides a sensitivity analysis considering the significant assumptions made as of 31 December

20221 and calculated based on a method that extrapolates the effects on the liability to pay benefits to employees

upon their retirement, with a reasonable change in principal assumptions as of the end of the reporting period.

Significant assumptions Change Absolute effect Relative effect

Discount rate +0,50% (5) -10%

Discount rate -0,50% 5 10%

Remuneration +0,50% 5 10%

Remuneration -0,50% (5) -10%

The following amounts are expected to be payable as of 31 December 2021 in relation to the liability to pay

benefits to employees upon their retirement:

 Expected payments

Payments in 2022  4

Payments in 2023 1

Payments in 2024 1

Payments in 2025 1

Payments in 2026 1

22. Equity

As of 31 December 2021 the registered capital has not been changed compared to the end of the previous

reporting period. As of 31 December 2020, the number of shares is 1,270,000.00, each with a nominal value of

BGN 1.00, and the total amount of registered capital is BGN 1,270 thousand. The majority owner of the

Company is Management Financial Group JSCo and owns 75.49% of the Company.

Retained profit

 31 December

2021

31 December

2020

Retained profit of past years 27 738 21 018

Current profit 6 843 6 720

 34 581 27 738

The changes in equity in 2020 were as follows: